UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION FOR
LEARNING MANDARIN USING
CHATBOT

NURUL AIN SYAFIQAH BINTI SUHAIMI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCES (Hons.)

JANUARY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful. All praise be to Allah for
giving me the endurance, patience and strength during this long, arduous journey.
Only with Allah’s blessings, love and help that this project has been possible.

Firstly, my deepest and sincere gratitude are extended to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin
binti Ahmadon, for her advice, insightful guidance and encouragement that she
devoted in helping me to accomplish this project.

Special appreciation gives to my beloved mom, Madam | 2nd My
family. They encourage me in my academic pursuit throughout my life journey and
for their continuous love and prayers. | would like to give gratitude to my dearest
friends for their help, support through ups and downs, and patience during the whole
period of doing this project.

Lastly, special thanks to my Project lecturer, Dr. Shafaf Ibrahim and other lecturers
for their help in sharing and providing useful information about the project, and also
Madam Noraini Hasan for being a good examiner and give useful advices. This
project would not have been possible without all of you.

Thank you and may Allah bless all of you.



ABSTRACT

Pinyin Mandarin writing skills involves knowing how to construct sentences
correctly. The traditional way of learning how to write in Pinyin Mandarin in
classroom is not interactive and efficient for students. Learning Mandarin using chat
bot is a mobile application that can help students to write or construct sentences in
Pinyin Mandarin. The application allows students to learn by conversing with a
chatbot. The bot works by replying on the sentences sent by students. It can check
whether the words students typed are correct or not. Having a chatbot application for
learning Pinyin Mandarin allow students to learn independently beyond classrooms.
It is an advantage for students who have difficulties approaching their lecturers due
to factors such as time constraints or shyness. The novelty of the interactive chatbot
technique may also encourage students to try this application and practice compared
to the traditional way of learning through exercise books. Research methodology
used is ADDIE model which are Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation
and Evaluation. Testing had been carried out by 5 respondents that are UiTM
students that take Mandarin as third language. The results shown that respondents
felt confident to use this application to learn Mandarin and construct sentences in
pinyin Mandarin. Overall there are enhancement that could be proposed for this
project in the future such as this project can direct translating word that students need
to know.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I
STUDENT DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1\
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES iX
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3  Project Objectives 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
1.5 Project Significances 3
1.6  Project Outcome 3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Mandarin Language 4
211 Importance of Learning Mandarin 5

2.2 Writing in Mandarin 6
2.2.1 Hanzi System 6

2.2.2 Pinyin System 7

2.3 Challenges in Learning Mandarin 9
2.4  UiITM Syllabus for Mandarin as Third Language 10
2.5 Natural Language Processing 11
251 Dialogue Act (DA) Recognition 11

2.5.2 Intent Identification 12

Vi



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Methods in Learning

2.6.1 Classroom

2.6.2  Textbook

2.6.3 Chatbot

2.6.4  Chatbot in Education
Learning Theories

2.7.1 Constructivism

2.7.2 Constructivism Model
Engagement Phase

Exploration Phase

o w >

Transformation and Presentation Phase
D. Reflection Phase
Anthropomorphism Chatbot
2.8.1 Human Imitation Strategies
A Personality Development
B. Directing Conversation
C. Small Talk
2.8.2  Language Tricks
A Switch Topic
B. Ask Open Question
C. Elicit More Information
Chatbot Development Framework
2.9.1  ActiveChat
A Talk Block
B. Event Block
2.9.2 Dialogflow
Related Works
2.10.1 Learn Chinese Free - ChineseSkill
2.10.2 Manga Mandarin — Learn Chinese
2.10.3 Read Chinese, Learn Chinese
2.10.4  Simsimi
2.10.5 Replika
2.10.6  Woysa: Your Happiness Coach
2.10.7  Comparison of Works

vii

14
14
15
16
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22

23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
29
29
31
32
34
36
38
40



	MOBILE APPLICATION FOR 
LEARNING MANDARIN USING 
CHATBOT
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significances
	1.6 Project Outcome

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Mandarin Language
	2.1.1 Importance of Learning Mandarin

	2.2 Writing in Mandarin
	2.2.1 Hanzi System
	2.2.2 Pinyin System

	2.3 Challenges in Learning Mandarin
	2.4 UiTM Syllabus for Mandarin as Third Language
	2.5 Natural Language Processing
	2.5.1 Dialogue Act (DA) Recognition
	2.5.2 Intent Identification

	2.6 Methods in Learning
	2.6.1 Classroom
	2.6.2 Textbook
	2.6.3 Chatbot
	2.6.4 Chatbot in Education

	2.7 Learning Theories
	2.7.1 Constructivism
	2.7.2 Constructivism Model

	2.8 Anthropomorphism Chatbot
	2.8.1 Human Imitation Strategies
	2.8.2 Language Tricks

	2.9 Chatbot Development Framework
	2.9.1 ActiveChat
	2.9.2 Dialogflow

	2.10 Related Works
	2.10.1 Learn Chinese Free - ChineseSkill
	2.10.2 Manga Mandarin – Learn Chinese
	2.10.3 Read Chinese, Learn Chinese
	2.10.4 Simsimi
	2.10.5 Replika
	2.10.6 Wysa: Your Happiness Coach
	2.10.7 Comparison of Works

	2.11 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 
METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Project Framework
	3.2 Project Framework Activities
	3.3 Project Framework Phases
	3.3.1 Analysis
	3.3.2 Design
	3.3.3 Development
	3.3.4 Implementation
	3.3.5 Evaluation

	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 
DESIGN
	4.1 Flowchart
	4.2 Use Case Diagram
	4.3 Storyboard Design
	4.3.1 Launching Chatbot
	4.3.2 Open Menu
	4.3.3 Review Lessons
	4.3.4 Do Exercise

	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 5
 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
	5.1 Interface Snapshot
	5.1.1 Launching Chatbot
	5.1.2 Open Menu
	5.1.3 Review Lesson
	5.1.4 Do Exercise

	5.2 Telegram Emoticon
	5.3 Mandarin Chatbot Icon
	5.4 Images used in Chatbot
	5.5 Process Development
	5.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 6
 RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Functionality Testing
	6.3 Usability Testing
	6.3.1 Findings

	6.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 7 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	7.1 Conclusion
	7.1.1 Project Limitations

	7.2 Recommendations and Features
	7.3 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



