UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION FOR LEARNING MANDARIN USING CHATBOT

NURUL AIN SYAFIQAH BINTI SUHAIMI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCES (Hons.)

JANUARY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful. All praise be to Allah for giving me the endurance, patience and strength during this long, arduous journey. Only with Allah's blessings, love and help that this project has been possible.

Firstly, my deepest and sincere gratitude are extended to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon, for her advice, insightful guidance and encouragement that she devoted in helping me to accomplish this project.

Special appreciation gives to my beloved mom, Madam and my family. They encourage me in my academic pursuit throughout my life journey and for their continuous love and prayers. I would like to give gratitude to my dearest friends for their help, support through ups and downs, and patience during the whole period of doing this project.

Lastly, special thanks to my Project lecturer, Dr. Shafaf Ibrahim and other lecturers for their help in sharing and providing useful information about the project, and also Madam Noraini Hasan for being a good examiner and give useful advices. This project would not have been possible without all of you.

Thank you and may Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Pinyin Mandarin writing skills involves knowing how to construct sentences correctly. The traditional way of learning how to write in Pinyin Mandarin in classroom is not interactive and efficient for students. Learning Mandarin using chat bot is a mobile application that can help students to write or construct sentences in Pinyin Mandarin. The application allows students to learn by conversing with a chatbot. The bot works by replying on the sentences sent by students. It can check whether the words students typed are correct or not. Having a chatbot application for learning Pinyin Mandarin allow students to learn independently beyond classrooms. It is an advantage for students who have difficulties approaching their lecturers due to factors such as time constraints or shyness. The novelty of the interactive chatbot technique may also encourage students to try this application and practice compared to the traditional way of learning through exercise books. Research methodology used is ADDIE model which are Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation and Evaluation. Testing had been carried out by 5 respondents that are UiTM students that take Mandarin as third language. The results shown that respondents felt confident to use this application to learn Mandarin and construct sentences in pinyin Mandarin. Overall there are enhancement that could be proposed for this project in the future such as this project can direct translating word that students need to know.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	PAGE					
SUPER STUD ACKNABST TABL	ii iii iv v vi ix xi xii					
СНАР	TER 1:	INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Backgı	round of Study	1			
1.2	Proble	m Statement	2			
1.3	Project	Objectives	3			
1.4	Project	Scope	3			
1.5	Project	Significances	3			
1.6	Project	Outcome	3			
СНАР	TER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW	4			
2.1	Manda	rin Language	4			
	2.1.1	Importance of Learning Mandarin	5			
2.2	Writing in Mandarin		6			
	2.2.1	Hanzi System	6			
	2.2.2	Pinyin System	7			
2.3	Challe	Challenges in Learning Mandarin				
2.4	UiTM	UiTM Syllabus for Mandarin as Third Language 1				
2.5	Natural Language Processing		11			
	2.5.1	Dialogue Act (DA) Recognition	11			
	252	Intent Identification	12			

2.6	Methods in Learning		
	2.6.1	Classroom	14
	2.6.2	Textbook	15
	2.6.3	Chatbot	16
	2.6.4	Chatbot in Education	19
2.7	Learning	20	
	2.7.1	Constructivism	20
	2.7.2	Constructivism Model	20
	A.	Engagement Phase	21
	B.	Exploration Phase	21
	C.	Transformation and Presentation Phase	21
	D.	Reflection Phase	22
2.8	Anthrop	23	
	2.8.1	Human Imitation Strategies	23
	A.	Personality Development	24
	B.	Directing Conversation	24
	C.	Small Talk	24
	2.8.2	25	
	A.	Switch Topic	25
	B.	Ask Open Question	25
	C.	Elicit More Information	25
2.9	Chatbot	26	
	2.9.1	ActiveChat	26
	A.	Talk Block	27
	B.	Event Block	27
	2.9.2	Dialogflow	28
2.10	Relate	29	
	2.10.1	Learn Chinese Free - Chinese Skill	29
	2.10.2	Manga Mandarin – Learn Chinese	31
	2.10.3	Read Chinese, Learn Chinese	32
	2.10.4	Simsimi	34
	2.10.5	Replika	36
	2.10.6	Wysa: Your Happiness Coach	38
	2.10.7	Comparison of Works	40